

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
EJS PROPERTIES, LLC,
a Michigan Limited Liability Company,
Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF TOLEDO, an Ohio municipal corporation;
and ROBERT MCCLOSKEY, an individual,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
TIMOTHY M. RASTELLO*
PETER C. HOUTSMA
NADYA C. BOSCH
HOLLAND & HART, LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, CO 80201
Telephone: (303) 295-8000
Facsimile: (303) 975-5358
trastello@hollandhart.com
phoutsma@hollandhart.com
nbosch@hollandhart.com
(**Counsel of Record*)

Counsel for Petitioner

CARY COOPER
COOPER & KOWALSKI, LPA
900 Adams Street
Toledo, OH 43624
Telephone: (419) 241-1200
Facsimile: (419) 242-7212
cooper@ccklpa.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	9
I. Citizens Have a Liberty Interest to Be Free of Felony Bribery Solicitations Made By Public Officials in Exchange for Fa- vorable Governmental Treatment.....	9
II. A Public Official’s Felony Bribery Solici- tation in Exchange for Favorable Treat- ment Offends Core Principles and Values Deeply Rooted in American Traditions and Is Conscience-Shocking	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit filed Sept. 5, 2012	App. 1
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit filed Sept. 5, 2012	App. 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio filed Sept. 2, 2010	App. 41
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio filed Aug. 27, 2009	App. 71
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio filed Nov. 30, 2007	App. 105
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit filed Oct. 18, 2012.....	App. 123
Excerpts of Transcript of Deposition of Louis Escobar, <i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , No. 3:04CV7312 (N.D. Ohio, June 27, 2007)	App. 125
Excerpts of Transcript of Deposition of Randall Berg, <i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , No. 3:04CV7312 (N.D. Ohio, Aug. 19, 2005).....	App. 143
Indictment of Robert McCloskey, Lucas County Ohio Grand Jury, January 2006	App. 151

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	10
<i>Belcher v. Norton</i> , 497 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Collier v. Town of Harvard</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23582, 1997 WL 33781338 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 1997)	16
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	1
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	1
<i>Hammond v. Baldwin</i> , 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 915 (2003).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	10, 13
<i>Mongeau v. City of Marlborough</i> , 492 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Nestor Colon Medina & Sucesores, Inc. v. Custodio</i> , 964 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Roma Constr. Co. v. aRusso</i> , 96 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vasquez v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 757 F.2d 771 (6th Cir. 1985)	14, 15
<i>Walz v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 46 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1131 (1995)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..	10, 13
<i>Wilkerson v. Johnson</i> , 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983)	12

STATE CASE

<i>Ziegler v. Mahoning Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 137 Ohio App.3d 831 (Ohio 2000)	13
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V	6, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. II	14
U.S. CONST. art. II § 4	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 Stat. 170 (1853)	11
18 U.S.C. § 283 (1958)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Racketeering Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 979	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bribery, Graft, and Conflicts of Interest Act of 1962, 18 U.S.C. §§ 201-208	11
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78dd	11
Hobbs Act of 1946, 18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	11
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	11

RULE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	8
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Magna Carta, Art. 40 (1215)	3, 11
Magna Carta, http://www.archives.gov/exhibits/featured_documents/magna_carta/index.html (last accessed Jan. 13, 2013).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.125 (2012)	11
MODEL PENAL CODE §§ 240.0 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2744.02 (2012)	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2744.02(B)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-102 (2012)	11
